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Group financial highlights for the second quarter of 2025
DHL Group (in EUR million) Q2 2024 Q2 2025 YOY in %
Revenue 20,639 19,826 -3.9
— from which international 15,402 14,692 -4.6
EBIT 1,352 1,429 5.7
Consolidated net profit () 744 815 9.6
Basic earnings per share (in €) 0.64 0.72 12.6
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 0.63 0.72 14.3
(1) After non-controlling interests
Divisional revenue for the second quarter of 2025
in EUR million Q2 2024 Q2 2025 YOY in %
Express 6,220 5,868 -5.7
Global Forwarding, Freight 4,880 4,620 -5.3
Supply Chain 4,352 4,183 -3.9
eCommerce 1,667 1,656 -0.7
Post & Parcel Germany 4,160 4,150 -0.2
Group Functions/Consolidation -640 -650 -1.6
Group 20,639 19,826 -3.9
Divisional EBIT for the second quarter of 2025
in EUR million Q2 2024 Q2 2025 YOY in %
DHL 1,309 1,330 1.6
Express 683 730 6.9
Global Forwarding, Freight 280 196 -29.7
Supply Chain 279 348 24.4
eCommerce V) 67 56 -16.1
Post & Parcel Germany 130 166 28.0
Group Functions/Consolidation -87 -67 22.6

Group 1,352 1,429 5.7



Group financial highlights for the first half of 2025

DHL Group (in EUR million)
Revenue

—from which international
EBIT

Consolidated net profit (%)
Basic earnings per share (in €)

Diluted earnings per share (in €)

(1) After non-controlling interests

Divisional revenue for the first half of 2025

in EUR million

Express

Global Forwarding, Freight
Supply Chain

eCommerce

Post & Parcel Germany

Group Functions/Consolidation

Group

Divisional EBIT for the first half of 2025

in EUR million
DHL
Express
Global Forwarding, Freight
Supply Chain
eCommerce V)
Post & Parcel Germany
Group Functions/Consolidation

Group

H1 2024

40,890
30,270
2,662
1,484
1.27
1.25

H1 2024
12,226
9,497
8,685
3,300
8,426
-1,244
40,890

H1 2024
2,516
1,315

542
535
125
324
-178
2,662
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H1 2025

40,634
30,021
2,799
1,602
1.40
1.39

H1 2025
11,995
9,384
8,563
3,411
8,578
-1,297
40,634

H1 2025
2,515
1,393
398
615
109
447
-162
2,799

Group

YOY in %
-0.6
-0.8
5.1
7.9
10.4
11.2

YOY in %
-1.9
-1.2
-1.4
3.4
1.8
-4.2
-0.6

YOY in %
-0.1
5.9

-26.6
15.0
-12.9
37.9
8.9
5.1



