

## Group financial highlights for the second quarter of 2025

DHL Group (in EUR million)	Q2 2024	Q2 2025	YOY in %
Revenue	20,639	19,826	-3.9
– from which international	15,402	14,692	-4.6
EBIT	1,352	1,429	5.7
Consolidated net profit (1)	744	815	9.6
Basic earnings per share (in €)	0.64	0.72	12.6
Diluted earnings per share (in €)	0.63	0.72	14.3

<sup>(1)</sup> After non-controlling interests

# Divisional revenue for the second quarter of 2025

in EUR million	Q2 2024	Q2 2025	YOY in %
Express	6,220	5,868	-5.7
Global Forwarding, Freight	4,880	4,620	-5.3
Supply Chain	4,352	4,183	-3.9
eCommerce	1,667	1,656	-0.7
Post & Parcel Germany	4,160	4,150	-0.2
Group Functions/Consolidation	-640	-650	-1.6
Group	20,639	19,826	-3.9

## Divisional EBIT for the second quarter of 2025

in EUR million	Q2 2024	Q2 2025	YOY in %
DHL	1,309	1,330	1.6
Express	683	730	6.9
Global Forwarding, Freight	280	196	-29.7
Supply Chain	279	348	24.4
eCommerce (1)	67	56	-16.1
Post & Parcel Germany	130	166	28.0
Group Functions/Consolidation	-87	-67	22.6
Group	1,352	1,429	5.7



# Group financial highlights for the first half of 2025

DHL Group (in EUR million)	H1 2024	H1 2025	YOY in %
Revenue	40,890	40,634	-0.6
– from which international	30,270	30,021	-0.8
EBIT	2,662	2,799	5.1
Consolidated net profit (1)	1,484	1,602	7.9
Basic earnings per share (in €)	1.27	1.40	10.4
Diluted earnings per share (in €)	1.25	1.39	11.2

<sup>(1)</sup> After non-controlling interests

## Divisional revenue for the first half of 2025

in EUR million	H1 2024	H1 2025	YOY in %
Express	12,226	11,995	-1.9
Global Forwarding, Freight	9,497	9,384	-1.2
Supply Chain	8,685	8,563	-1.4
eCommerce	3,300	3,411	3.4
Post & Parcel Germany	8,426	8,578	1.8
Group Functions/Consolidation	-1,244	-1,297	-4.2
Group	40,890	40,634	-0.6

## Divisional EBIT for the first half of 2025

in EUR million	H1 2024	H1 2025	YOY in %
DHL	2,516	2,515	-0.1
Express	1,315	1,393	5.9
Global Forwarding, Freight	542	398	-26.6
Supply Chain	535	615	15.0
eCommerce (1)	125	109	-12.9
Post & Parcel Germany	324	447	37.9
Group Functions/Consolidation	-178	-162	8.9
Group	2,662	2,799	5.1